

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE TOWN CLERK TO INVESTIGATE PETITION RECEIVED UNDER G.S.§ 160A-31

Annexation Petition #695 1105 Tingen Road

WHEREAS, G.S. §160-A 31 provides that the sufficiency of the petition shall be investigated by the Town Clerk before further annexation proceedings may take place; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Apex deems it advisable to proceed in response to this request for annexation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Apex, that the Town Clerk is hereby directed to investigate the sufficiency of the above-described petition and to certify to the Town Council the result of her investigation.

This the 18th day of August 2020.

	Jacques K. Gilbert Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Donna B. Hosch, MMC, NCCMC Town Clerk		



CERTIFICATE OF SUFFICIENCY BY THE TOWN CLERK

Annexation Petition #695 1105 Tingen Road

To: The Town Council of the Town of Apex, North Carolina

I, Donna B. Hosch, Town Clerk, do hereby certify that I have investigated the annexation petition attached hereto, and have found, as a fact, that said petition is signed by all owners of real property lying in the area described therein, in accordance with G.S.§ 160A-31, as amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Town of Apex, North Carolina this 18th day of August 2020.

Donna B. Hosch, MMC, NCCMC Town Clerk

(Seal)

PETITION FOR VOLUNTARY AN	NEXATION	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		
This document is a public record under the	North Carolina Public Reco	rds Act and may be published on the To		arties.
Application #: 695		Submittal Date:	6/15/2020	
Fee Paid \$ 200	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Check #	6158	
To The Town Council Apex, Norti	H CAROLINA			
I. We, the undersigned owners of to the Town of Apex, Wake Cou		ctfully request that the area de	escribed in Part 4 below be an	nexed
2. The area to be annexed is <u>a</u> contained in			vn of Apex, North Carolina ar	nd the
 If contiguous, this annexation w G.S. 160A-31(f), unless otherwis 			ailroads and other areas as sta	ated in
Owner Information			。 在1947年1月1日	
Hector Cuales		0741-26-8383,	0741-36-1302	
Owner Name (Please Print)		Property PIN or Deed Boo	k & Page #	
919-303-2360		<u> </u>		
Phone		E-mail Address		
Owner Name (Please Print)		Property PIN or Deed Boo	k & Page #	
Phone		E-mail Address		
Owner Name (Please Print)		Property PIN or Deed Boo	k & Page #	
Phone		E-mail Address		
Surveyor Information				
Surveyor: Taylor Land Cons	ultants, PLLC (attr	n. Jeremy Taylor		
Phone: 919-801-1104		Fax:		
E-mail Address: jeremy@taylo	orlc.com			
Annexation Summary Chart				
Property Information		Reason(s) for ar	nnexation (select all that appl	у)
Total Acreage to be annexed:	1.74 acres	Need water service o	due to well failure	
Population of acreage to be annexe	d: 2	Need sewer service	due to septic system failure	
Existing # of housing units:	1	Water service (new o	construction)	7
Proposed # of housing units:	9 lots	Sewer service (new o	construction)	7

*If the property to be annexed is not within the Town of Apex's Extraterritorial Jurisdiction, the applicant must also submit a rezoning application with the petition for voluntary annexation to establish an Apex zoning designation. Please contact the Planning Department at 919-249-3426 for questions.

Receive Town Services

PUD-CZ

1

Zoning District*:

Application #:	695		Submittal Date:	6/15/2020
COMPLETE IF SIGNED BY IN	NDIVIDUAIS:			
			. 1	
All individual owners mus	st sign. (If addition	al signatures are ne	ecessary, please attach a	an additional sheet.)
Hector Cuales				ettlem
Ple	ease Print			Signature
Ple	ease Print			Signature
Ple	ease Print	×		Signature
Plo	ease Print			Signature
STATE OF NORTH CAROLII				
worn and subscribed bef	fore me, DANI	EL II. WOOD	, a Notary Public	for the above State and County,
his the	JUNE "	, 20 <i>QO_</i> .	0 1	21. 1 /2/
A STATEL TO	O. Maria		Danul	tary Public
SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC	W. W. T. T. W.	Mv		11/18/2023
18 7 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	S. T.	,	2. p. 1	4700700012
COMPLETE & CULINAN	YON:	,	33	
n witness whereof, said o		used this instrumen	t to be executed by its F	President and attested by its
n witness whereof, said o	Board of Directors,	used this instrumen this the day	t to be executed by its F	President and attested by its
n witness whereof, said of ecretary by order of its B	Board of Directors,	used this instrumen	t to be executed by its F	President and attested by its
n witness whereof, said o	Board of Directors,	used this instrumen this the day	t to be executed by its F	President and attested by its
n witness whereof, said o ecretary by order of its B SEAL	Board of Directors,	used this instrumen this the day	t to be executed by its F of	President and attested by its 20
n witness whereof, said of ecretary by order of its B	Board of Directors,	used this instrumen this the day Corporate Name	t to be executed by its F of	President and attested by its
Secretary by order of its B	Board of Directors,	used this instrumen this the day Corporate Name	t to be executed by its F of	President and attested by its 20
n witness whereof, said of ecretary by order of its B SEAL Attest: Secretary (Signature)	Board of Directors,	used this instrumen this the day Corporate Name	t to be executed by its F of	President and attested by its 20
n witness whereof, said of ecretary by order of its B SEAL Attest: Secretary (Signature) TATE OF NORTH CAROLI	Board of Directors,	used this instrumen this the day Corporate Name	t to be executed by its F of	President and attested by its 20
n witness whereof, said of ecretary by order of its B SEAL Attest: Secretary (Signature) STATE OF NORTH CAROLICOUNTY OF WAKE	Board of Directors,	used this instrumen this the day Corporate Name By:	t to be executed by its F of	President and attested by its 20
n witness whereof, said of Secretary by order of its E SEAL Attest: Secretary (Signature) STATE OF NORTH CAROLI COUNTY OF WAKE Sworn and subscribed be	NA fore me,	used this instrumen this the day Corporate Name By:	t to be executed by its F of	President and attested by its 20
n witness whereof, said of Secretary by order of its B SEAL Attest: Secretary (Signature) STATE OF NORTH CAROLICOUNTY OF WAKE Sworn and subscribed being this theday of _	NA fore me,	used this instrumen this the day Corporate Name By:	t to be executed by its F of	President and attested by its 20
n witness whereof, said of Secretary by order of its E SEAL Attest: Secretary (Signature) STATE OF NORTH CAROLI COUNTY OF WAKE Sworn and subscribed be	NA fore me,	used this instrumen this the day Corporate Name By:	t to be executed by its F of	President and attested by its 20 sident (Signature) for the above State and County,

AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP: EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Application #:	Submittal Date:

Insert legal description below.

Property 1: 1105 Tingen Road: PIN 0741-36-1302

BEGINNING at a point at the eastern right of way of Apex - termination of Kissena Lane

thence N 75°26'28" W a distance of 38.91' to a point;

thence N 09°51'25" E a distance of 200.21' to a point;

thence S 86°36'05" E a distance of 115.53' to a point;

thence S 87°05'54" E a distance of 35.51' to a point;

thence S 87°05'54" E a distance of 156.09' to a point;

thence S 41°21'29" W a distance of 291.97' to a point;

thence N 75°26'28" W a distance of 114.03' to the original Point of Beginning.

The above described area containing an area of 1.16 acres (50,554 sf). Which is defined by the below referenced property. DB 17673; PG 1611

Property 2: 0 Tingen Road: PIN 0741-26-8380

BEGINNING at a point 4.07' west of the western right of way of Apex - termination of Kissena Lane

thence N 86°17'20" W a distance of 109.93' to a point;

thence N 09°45'45" E a distance of 199.89' to a point;

thence S 86°25'05" E a distance of 41.98' to a point;

thence S 86°25'05" E a distance of 68.31' to a point;

thence S 09°51'25" W a distance of 200.18' to the original Point of Beginning

The above described area containing an area of 0.50 acres (21,898 sf). Which is defined by the below referenced propery. DB 17272; PG 548

The total area described above contains an area of 1.66 acres (72,452 sf).

TOWN OF APEX ANNEXATION PLAT ANNEXATION # I, Donna B. Hosch, MMC, NCCMC, Town Clerk, Apex, North Carolina certify this of is a true and exact map of annexation adopted the _____ day of _ 2020, by the Town Council. I set my hand and seal of the **KISSENA LANE** NC GRID (NAD 83/2011) WHITE OAK TOWNSHIP, WAKE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA Donna B. Hosch, MMC, NCCMC, Town Clerk JUNE 12, 2020 (rev. 6/30/20) DANUEL EPPS JR. CURTIS LEROY EPPS D.B. 17051. PAGE 1299 EX. 12' ACCESS EASEMENT (D.B. 1429, PG. 356) VICINITY MAP MARY G. JOHNSON MARLENE DELORIS CUALES PIN: 0741-36-2484 D.B. 13789, PAGE 41 B.M. 2016, PAGE 1589 TRACY M. JOHNSON PIN: 0741-36-0405 D.B. 12378 PAGE 1889 EX. CORPORATE LIMITS LEGEND & NOMENCLATURE S 86°25'05" E 41.98' EX 3/4" FLAT IRON ROD 0.3" BELOW GRND. EX. 1/2" IRON PIPE CAP & TACK 0.3" ABOVE GRND. S 86°25'05" E 68.31" Existing Iron Pipe LEX. 1" IRON ROD EX. 1/2" IRON PIPE S 86°36'05" E 115.53 New 3/4" Iron Pipe CAP & TACK IN CENTER OF CREEK New 3/4" Iron Pipe Concrete Monument Set Computed Point Deed Book Book of Maps Page Square Feet EX: 1" IRON PIPE CAP & TACK FLUSH WITH GRND. D.B. B.M. Pg. S.F. Ac. S.T. TOTAL AREA ANNEXED 1.66 ACRES HECTOR CUALES PIN: 0741-36-1302 HECTOR CUALES PIN: 0741-26-8380 1105 TINGEN RD. 0 TINGEN RD. D.B. 17673, PAGE 1611 D.B. 17272, PAGE 548 50,554 S.F. 21.898 S.F. MARTIN GEORGE MAGLY 0.50 Ac. PIN: 0741-36-2258 D.B. 8411, PAGE 922 B.M. 1998, PAGE 1533 FEDERAL HOME APEX, LLC PIN: 0741-26-6052 D.B. 16373, PAGE 389 B.M. 1999, PAGE 209 EX. 1/2" BENT CAP & TACK EX. CREEK HECTOR CUALES PIN: 0741-26-9237 D.B. 17272, PAGE 548 BANK ON CREEK BANK S 50°03'43" E 1.30 FROM PROPERTY LINE 0.07 Ac. EX. 1/2" BENT EX: 1/2" IRON PIPE er state of the st N 86°17'20" W 109.93 EX. CORPORATE LIMITS MICHAEL COLLINS GOLDER JR. & ANDREA COAKLEY GOLDER PIN: 0741-36-1179 D.B. 17150, PAGE 2409 B.M. 1998, PAGE 1533 MICHAEL PHILLIP HODGES & ELIZABETH SARAH RASZMANN PIN: 0741-26-8146 D.B. 17529, PAGE 2329 B.M. 2001, PAGE 1148 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION L. Jerren's Tyac's, certify that this plat was drawn under my supervision from an actual survey made under my supervision (seed and description recorded in Book referenced etc.)(orben's); that the actual control of the control of t AMANDA VANDERBROEK PIN: 0741-36-0124 D.B. 16603, PAGE 2289 EX. 20' DRAINAGE EASEMENT B.M. 1998, PAGE 1533 (B.M. 2001, PG. 1148) Furthermore this survey is of another category, such as the recombination of existing parcels, a court-ordered survey, or other exception to the definition of subdivision SURVEYOR NOTES: Witness my original signature, license number and seal this ____day of June, A.D.,2020.

- All distances shown are horizontal ground measurements in U.S. Survey Feet.
- Surveyor has made no investigation or independent search for easements of record, encumbrances, restrictive covenants, ownership title evidence or any other facts that an accurate and current title search may disclose
- Areas calculated by CAD software (coordinate geometry).
- This plat is for annexation purposes only. All improvements, are ments not shown bersen.

PRELIMINARY PLAT
FOR MUNICIPAL REVIEW
ONLY



Professional Land Surveyor License Number: L-3841



Wake County Real Estate Data Account Summary

<u>iMaps</u> Tax Bills

Α

Account Search

tion

Gol

Property Description **BEASLEY LAND**

PIN # 0741361302

Pin/Parcel History Search Results New Search

NORTH CAROLINA Account | Buildings | Land | Deeds | Notes | Sales | Photos | Tax Bill | Ma

Property Owner CUALES, HECTOR (Use the Deeds link to view ar	Owner's Mailin 3308 WHITTIN NEW HILL NC	GHAM DR	Property Location Addr 1105 TINGEN RD APEX NC 27502-7794			
Administrative Data	Transf	er Information		Assessed Value		
Old Map # 010-000	000-0047					
Map/Scale	0741 10 Deed [Date	12/5/2019	Land Value Assessed \$115,4		
vcs	20AP900	k Page	17673 1611	Bldg. Value Assessed	\$30,429	
City	Reven	ue Stamps	114.00			
Fire District	23 Pkg Sa	ale Date	12/5/2019			
Township WH	ITE OAK Pkg Sa	ale Price	\$57,000	Tax Relief		
Land Class F	R-<10-HS	Sale Date				
ETJ	AP Land S	Sale Price		Land Use Value		
Spec Dist(s)				Use Value Deferment		
Zoning	RA Improv	vement Summary	•	Historic Deferment		
History ID 1	'			Total Deferred Value		
History ID 2	Total U	Total Units				
Acreage	4 4- 11	e Units	1			
Permit Date 12	2/16/2002 Apt/SC			Use/Hist/Tax Relief		
Permit # 000	0006597 Heated	•	572	Assessed		
				Total Value Assessed*	\$145,904	

^{*}Wake County assessed building and land values reflect the market value as of January 1, 2020, which is the date of the last county-wide revaluation. Any inflation, deflation or other economic changes occurring after this date does not affect the assessed value of the property and cannot be lawfully considered when reviewing the value for adjustment.

The January 1, 2020 values will remain in effect until the next county-wide revaluation. Until that time, any real estate accounts created or new construction built is assessed according to the 2020 Schedule of Values.

For questions regarding the information displayed on this site, please contact the Department of Tax Administration at Taxhelp@wakegov.com or call 919-856-5400.



Wake County Real Estate Data Account Summary

<u>iMaps</u> Tax Bills

Account Search

PIN # 0741268380

Couron

Property Description **BEASLEY LD**

Pin/Parcel History Search Results New Search

NORTH CAROLINA Account | Buildings | Land | Deeds | Notes | Sales | Photos | Tax Bill | Map

Property Owner CUALES, HECTOR (Use the Deeds link to view any additional owners)			3308 WHITTINGHAM DR		Property Location Address 0 TINGEN RD APEX NC 27502-7794			
Administrative Data		Transfer	Information	า	Ass	essed Value		
Old Map #	010-00000-041A							
Map/Scale	0741 10	Deed Date 10/22/2018			Lan	d Value Assessed	\$81,900	
VCS	20AP900	Book & P	age	17272 0548	Bldg	g. Value Assessed		
City		Revenue	Stamps	156.00				
Fire District	23	Pkg Sale Date						
Township	WHITE OAK	Pkg Sale Price			Tax	Tax Relief		
Land Class	VACANT	Land Sale	e Date	10/22/2018				
ETJ	AP	Land Sale Price \$75,058			Lan	d Use Value		
Spec Dist(s)					Use	Value Deferment		
Zoning	RA	Improver	nent Summ	Summary Histor		oric Deferment		
History ID 1		•		•	Tota	al Deferred Value		
History ID 2		Total Unit	s	0				
Acreage	.50	Recycle Units 0						
Permit Date		Apt/SC S			Use	/Hist/Tax Relief		
Permit #		Heated A	•		Ass	essed		
					Tota	l Value Assessed*	\$81,900	

*Wake County assessed building and land values reflect the market value as of January 1, 2020, which is the date of the last county-wide revaluation. Any inflation, deflation or other economic changes occurring after this date does not affect the assessed value of the property and cannot be lawfully considered when reviewing the value for adjustment.

The January 1, 2020 values will remain in effect until the next county-wide revaluation. Until that time, any real estate accounts created or new construction built is assessed according to the 2020 Schedule of Values.

For questions regarding the information displayed on this site, please contact the Department of Tax Administration at Taxhelp@wakegov.com or call 919-856-5400.



RESOLUTION SETTING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE QUESTION OF ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO G.S.§ 160A-31 AS AMENDED

Annexation Petition #695 1105 Tingen Road

WHEREAS, a petition requesting annexation of the area described herein has been received; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of Apex, North Carolina has by Resolution directed the Town Clerk to investigate the sufficiency thereof; and

WHEREAS, Certification by the Town Clerk as to the sufficiency of said petition has been made;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Apex, North Carolina that:

Section 1. A public hearing on the question of annexation of the area described herein will be held at the Apex Town Hall at 6 o'clock p.m. on the 1st day of September 2020.

Section 2. The area proposed for annexation is described as attached.

Section 3. Notice of said public hearing shall be published on the Town of Apex Website, www.apexnc.org, Public Notice, at least ten (10) days prior to the date of said public hearing.

This the 18th day of August 2020.

-	Jacques K. Gilbert, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Donna B. Hosch, MMC, NCCMC, Town Clerk	